receivables or liabilities against third parties. These may be hedged economically in the form
of forward foreign exchange transactions. The resulting foreign currency risk is correspondingly
low.

Fluctuations in exchange rates of the underlying currencies lead in receivables or payables as
well as in any associated derivatives to counteracting fluctuations in profit through changes in
market value and are included in the profit-based sensitivity calculation.

No fair value hedge accounting is applied.

The following table lists the effects of a theoretical change in the EUR / CHF, EUR / USD and
EUR / GBP exchange rates on the profit before tax as well as on equity at the reporting date.
Other exchange rate fluctuations have no material effect on profit or equity. Influences on
the balance sheet and consolidated statement of comprehensive income resulting from
the translation of separate financial statements into the reporting currency euro (known as
translation risks) are not included.

Sensitivity analysis for currency fluctuations in EUR thousand 

 

 12/31/2023   Increase / decrease 
 Effect on 

profit before tax 
  Effect on shareholders’ equity  

without impact on profits 

EUR / CHF  +10%   – 244  +1.874 

EUR / CHF  -10%  +244   – 1,874 

EUR / USD  +10%  +19   – 571 

EUR / USD  -10%   – 19  +571 

EUR / GBP  +10%   – 28  +713 

EUR / GBP  -10%  +28   – 713 

 12/31/2022   Increase / decrease 
 Effect on 

profit before tax 
  Effect on shareholders’ equity  

without impact on profits 

EUR / CHF  +10%   – 11  +1.993 

EUR / CHF  -10%  +11   – 1,993 

EUR / USD  +10%  +29   – 457 

EUR / USD  -10%   – 36  +457 

EUR / GBP  +10%   – 99  +634 

EUR / GBP  -10%  +99   – 634 

TAKKT Group

Consolidated financial statement › Notes to the consolidated financial statements

142

Interest rate risk 
As part of its hedging policy, TAKKT generally aims for a hedging ratio of 60 to 80 per cent of
the total financing volume for interest rate risks.

In addition to financing via lease liabilities, which are not subject to interest rate risk, the
TAKKT Group finances itself primarily via bilateral credit lines, which are generally utilised on
a revolving basis with a short-term fixed interest rates and are therefore subject to interest
rate risk.

Due to the short-term utilisations, TAKKT has the flexibility to use the free cash flow to reduce